

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION

399 Federal Bldg, 110 Michigan NW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503

LIVING WATER CHURCH OF GOD, d/b/a
OKEMOS CHRISTIAN CENTER, a
Michigan ecclesiastical non-profit
corporation,

Hon. Robert Holmes Bell

Docket No. 5-04-CV-06

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

MERIDIAN CHARTER TOWNSHIP,
SUSAN MCGILLICUDDY, MARY
HELMBRECHT, BRUCE D. HUNTING,
JULIE BRIXIE, STEVE STIER, ANDREW
J. SUCH, ANNE W. WOIWODE, in their
official capacities as members of the
Meridian Township Board,

Defendant/Appellee.

Steven M. Jentzen (P29391)
STEVEN M. JENTZEN, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
106 South Washington Avenue
Ypsilanti, MI 48197
(734) 482-5466

Kenneth C. Sparks (P27888)
BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, ROLFE,
LOHRSTORFER & THALL, P.C.
Attorney(s) for Amici Curiae Michigan
Townships Association and Michigan
Municipal League
458 W. South Street
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 382-4500

David K. Otis (P31627)
PLUNKETT & COONEY, P.C.
Attorney(s) for Defendant
325 East Grand River Avenue, Ste. 250
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 324-5612

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS
ASSOCIATION AND MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

LAW OFFICES OF BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, ROLFE, LOHRSTORFER & THALL, P.C. - 458 WEST SOUTH STREET, KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007-4821

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii-iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 4-14

I. THE “STRICT SCRUTINY” TEST INVOKED UNDER RLUIPA APPLIES ONLY IF, AMONG OTHER THINGS, A PLAINTIFF PROVES A “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. INCONVENIENCE, ECONOMIC BURDENS AND/OR THE INABILITY TO ESTABLISH A DESIRED RELIGIOUS USE(S) ON A SINGLE SPECIFIC SITE HAVE NOT BEEN RECOGNIZED TO CONSTITUTE SUCH A “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN”..... 4-13

II. PLAINTIFF IS UNLIKELY TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE DENIAL OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW PLAINTIFF TO INCREASE THE TOTAL BUILDING AREA UPON ITS SIX ACRE PARCEL ABOVE 25,000 SQUARE FEET (FROM 10,925 SQUARE FEET TO 45,925 SQUARE FEET) IMPOSED A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE 13-14

CONCLUSION.....15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Braunfield v Brown</u> , 366 US 599, 81 SCt 1144 6LEd2d 563 (1961)	5
<u>Christian Gospel Church, Inc. v City of San Francisco</u> , 896 F2d 1221 (9 Cir, 1990).....	6
<u>Civil Liberties For Urban Believers v City of Chicago</u> , 342 F3d 752, 760-761 (7 Cir, 2003)	4, 6, 14
<u>Daytona Rescue Mission, Inc. v City of Daytona Beach</u> , 885 FSupp 1554 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	11
<u>Episcopal Student Foundation v City of Ann Arbor</u> , 341 FSupp2d 691 (ED Mich, 2004)	4, 9, 10
<u>Lakewood, Ohio Congregation of Jehovah’s Witnesses, Inc. v City of Lakewood, Ohio</u> , 699 F2d 303 (6 Cir, 1983).....	5, 9, 11
<u>Messiah Baptist Church v County of Jefferson</u> , 859 F2d 820 (10 Cir, 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1005 (1989).....	7
<u>Sherbert v Verner</u> , 374 US 398, 83 SCt 1790, 10 LEd2d 965 (1963)	5
<u>Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston v City of Evanston</u> , 250 FSupp2d 961 (N.D. Ill., 2003)	4, 9, 11, 12
<u>Westchester Day School v Village of Mamaroneck</u> , 386 F3d 183 (2 Cir, 2004).....	7
<u>Wisconsin v Yoder</u> , 406 US 205, 92 SCt 1526, 32 LEd2d 15 (1972)	5

LAW OFFICES OF BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, ROLFE, LOHRSTORFER & THALL, P.C. - 458 WEST SOUTH STREET, KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007-4621

<u>Other</u>	<u>Page</u>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2002, 42 USC § 2000cc.....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4	4
Joint Statement of Senator Hatch and Senator Kennedy on Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, July 27, 2000, Congressional Record, Page S7776.....	4
